have any issue diluted shares.

For the three-month period

ended 30 June

(unaudited)

 For the Six-month period

ended 30 June

(unaudited)

2022 2021

(Restated)

 2022 2021

(Restated)

Net (loss)/profit attribuate to shareholders of

the parent

(12,723,520) 3,356,029  (11,881,290) 131,242

Weighted average number of common shares  55,845,000 30,000,000  55,845,000 30,000,000

(Loss) / profit of basic and diluted per share  (0.23) 0.11  (0.21) 0.004

17. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

During the 2021 fiscal year, the accounting treatment related to the Service Concession Arrangements of the smart parking

project in one of its subsidiaries was changed. The interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Standards

Committee for IFRIC 12 “Service concession Arrangements” were applied, and as a result, adjustments related to

previous years were made. Accordingly, only the comparative figures appearing in the financial statements were

modified. As follows:

Impact for the six-month period 30 June 2021:

 As previously reported  Restatement  As restated

Comprehensive income

For the period ended 30 June 2021

Revenues 217,885,714  18,845,111  236,730,825

Cost of revenue (197,929,591)  (19,174,524)  (217,104,115)

Financing costs (4,273,326)  434,619  (3,838,707)

Net loss for the period (4,421,087)  105,206  (4,315,881)

Attribuate to:

Shareholders of the parent 90,712  40,530  131,242

Non-controlling interests  (4,511,799)  64,676  (4,447,123)

 (4,421,087)  105,206  (4,315,881)

Statement of changes in equity

As at 30 June 2021

Retained earnings 9,139,519  40,530  9,180,049

Non-controlling interest 2,506,697  64,676  2,571,373

Statement of cash flows

For the period ended 30 June 2021

Loss before zakat for the period (2,001,089)  105,206  (1,895,883)

Financing costs 4,273,326  (434,619)  3,838,707

Depreciation of property and

equipment

14,531,836

(498,471)

14,033,365

Depreciation of right of use assets 3,360,465  (2,427,457)  933,008

Amortisation of intangible assets 655,567  3,255,341  3,910,908

BATIC INVESTMENT AND LOGISTICS COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

(All amounts are in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

17

17. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT (continued)

Impact for the three-month period ended 30 June 2021:

18. LIQUIDITY RISK AND GOING CONCERN

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with

financial instruments. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a financial asset quickly at an amount close to its

[…]

Net debt  397,186,941 565,229,516

Equity  499,130,054 236,019,788

Equity and net debt  896,316,995 801,249,304

Gearing ratio  44% 71%

Current ratio  2.35 0.98

Unused credit facilities (in SAR millions)  155 45

The management believes that the Group has ability to meet its obligation as:

(a) The Group’s current assets are more than its current liabilities;

(b) The Group manages its liquidity risk by ensuring that bank borrowing facilities from multiple banks are available

(note 11).

The Group operates in diversified industries (see note 15). Management has made an assessment of the Group’s ability to

continue as a going concern and is satisfied that the Group has the resources and borrowing facilities from multiple banks

to continue in business for the foreseeable future. Moreover, management is not aware of any material uncertainties that

may cast significant doubt upon the Group’s ability to continue as going concern. Therefore, these condensed consolidated

interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

 As previously reported  Restatement  As restated

Comprehensive income

For the period ended 30 June 2021

Revenues 108,595,558  4,498,040  113,093,598

Cost of revenue (97,455,488)  (5,409,555)  (102,865,043)

Financing costs (1,513,637)  (380,335)  (1,893,972)

Attribuate to:

Shareholders of the parent 3,853,714  (497,685)  3,356,029

Non-controlling interest  (1,286,269)  (794,166)  (2,080,435)

 2,567,445  (1,291,851)  1,275,594

BATIC INVESTMENT AND LOGISTICS COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

(All amounts are in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

18

19. CONTINCENT LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

As at 30 June 2022, the Group has contingent liabilities in the form of bank guarantees in amount of SR 30.9 million issued

in the normal course of business (31 December 2021: SR 103.6 million).

The Group also has capital commitments amounted to SR 13,9 million as at 30 June 2022 (31 December 2021: SR 14,4